

No. 17-1035

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CONRAAD HOEVER.

*Petitioner,*

v.

P. BELLEIS, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF PROFESSORS  
DOUGLAS LAYCOCK AND  
MICHAEL W. McCONNELL  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Anthony J. Dick  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001

Neil C. Scott  
JONES DAY  
250 Vesey Street  
New York, NY 10281

Nicole Henning  
*Counsel of Record*  
JONES DAY  
77 West Wacker Dr.  
Chicago, IL 60601  
(312) 782-3939  
nhenning@JonesDay.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. Neither the Constitutional Text Nor This Court’s Precedent Supports Any Distinction Between Mandatory and Non-Mandatory Religious Exercise.....	2
II. Limiting The Free Exercise Clause To “Mandatory” Religious Exercise Would Wrongly Exclude Many Core Religious Practices.....	5
A. The Free Exercise of Religion Requires Protecting Non- Mandatory Religious Practices.....	5
B. The Same Definition of Religious Exercise Should Apply to Prisoners.....	7
III. Protecting Only “Mandatory” Religious Exercise Would Be Discriminatory And Intrusive.....	9
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Brandon v. Bd. of Ed. of Guilderland Cent. Sch. Dist., 635 F.2d 971 (2d Cir. 1980)</i> .....	10
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah, 508 U.S. 520 (1993)</i> .....	6, 9
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores, 521 U.S. 507 (1997)</i> .....	4
<i>Employment Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith, 494 U.S. 872 (1990)</i> .....	2, 3
<i>Holt v. Hobbs, 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015)</i> .....	8
<i>Sherbert v. Verner, 374 U.S. 398 (1963)</i> .....	2
<i>Sossamon v. Texas, 563 U.S. 277 (2011)</i> .....	9
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Indiana, 450 U.S. 707 (1981)</i> .....	7
<i>Turner v. Safley, 482 U.S. 78 (1987)</i> .....	3, 8
<i>Witters v. State Comm’n for the Blind, 771 P.2d 1119 (1989)</i> .....	7
<i>Wood v. Yordy, 753 F.3d 899 (9th Cir. 2014)</i> .....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES</b>	
U.S. Const. Amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc .....	4, 8
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).....	2
H.R. Rep. 106-219.....	4
Douglas Laycock, 2 RELIGIOUS LIBERTY: THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE (2011).....	5, 6, 11
Douglas Laycock, <i>Towards A General Theory of the Religion Clauses: The Case of Church Labor Relations and the Right to Church Autonomy,</i> 81 Colum. L. Rev. 1373 (1981).....	11
Letter from Thomas Jefferson to Rev. Samuel Miller, 23 Jan. 1808 .....	10
